
THE PUBLIC REVIEW BOARD 
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UAW 

 
 
APPEAL OF: 
 
JERRY DONOVAN, ANTHONY ZAHURANEC, et al., Members 
LOCAL UNION 2000, UAW 
 (Sheffield Village, Ohio), 

Appellants, 
 

-vs- CASE NOS. 1526 and 1542 
 

UAW NATIONAL FORD DEPARTMENT AND REGION 2B, 
(THE UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE 
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA), 

Appellees. 
 / 
 

DECISION 
(Issued October 25, 2006) 

 
PANEL SITTING: Prof. Theodore J. St. Antoine, Chairperson, 

Prof. Benjamin Aaron, Prof. Janice R. 
Bellace, Prof. James J. Brudney, Prof. James 
E. Jones, Jr., and Prof. Maria L. Ontiveros. 

 
APPEARANCES: Jerry Donovan, Thomas J. Springowski, Mary 

K. Springowski, Richard M. Schultz, Jr., and 
Anthony Zahuranec on behalf of appellants; 
James E. Patton, Eunice Stokes-Wilson, 
Dave Curson and David Pickett and on behalf 
of the International Union, UAW.  

 
Appellants argue that UAW Ford Department Vice President Gerald Bantom 

exceeded his Constitutional authority when he ordered UAW Local 2000 to conduct its 
triennial elections as one unit, rather than as two separate units as called for in the 
Local Union’s bylaws.  Alternatively, appellants maintain that if the Company unilaterally 
made the decision to eliminate Unit 2 of Local Union 2000, that action should have been 
challenged by the Union through the grievance procedure. 

 
FACTS 

 
On August 24, 1989, Ford Motor Company and the Bargaining Committee of 

UAW Local 2000 agreed to establish two bargaining units at Ford’s assembly plant in 
Avon Lake, Ohio, (the Ohio Assembly Plant), effective January 2, 1990.  The purpose of 
this arrangement was to allow the Company to introduce a new conceptual agreement 
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based on the team concept to apply to a new product scheduled to be built at the Ohio 
Assembly Plant, while permitting employees who did not wish to participate in the new 
conceptual agreement to remain under traditional work rules.1  Under the terms of the 
collective bargaining agreement between UAW Local 2000 and the Ohio Assembly 
Plant, Unit 1 built Econoline van bodies under the Traditional Agreement.  Unit 2 was 
covered as of 1990 by a separate collective bargaining agreement referred to as the 
Modern Operating Agreement.2  Under the terms of the Modern Operating Agreement 
that became effective on October 12, 2003, Unit 2 was assigned production of the 
Escape sport utility vehicle.3  

 
The Ohio Assembly Plant worked together with Ford Motor Company’s Lorain 

Assembly Plant in the manufacture of the Econoline van.  After the Ohio Assembly Plant 
built and painted the Econoline van bodies it shipped them to the Lorain Assembly Plant 
where they were placed on the frame and chassis. A letter to UAW Ford Department 
Vice President and Director Gerald Bantom included in the 2003 National Agreement 
between the UAW and Ford Motor Company identified the Lorain Assembly Plant as 
being considered for sale or closure during the term of the Agreement.4 The Lorain 
Assembly Plant was therefore exempted from application of the Plant Closing and Sale 
Moratorium Letter of Understanding between the parties adopted as part of the National 
Agreement.5  In May 2004, Ford Motor Company notified the UAW Ford Department 

                                                 
1
 Record, Case 1526, p. 4. 

2
 Record, Case 1526, pp. 14-19. 

3
 Paragraph 2 of the Team Agreement, which as part of the Modern Operating Agreement, provides as 

follows: 

“The geographic area of the Unit 2 areas listed above will include Escape production 
tooling and equipment, weld water facility, tank farm, Auto 400, Unit 2 canteens, Unit 2 
restrooms and will be governed by the negotiated work rules of the Team Agreement.  
The geographic areas distinctly identified as Unit 2 Paint will be considered a team area 
and subject to the work rules negotiated by the local parties prior to employees 
populating the distinctly identified Unit 2 Paint area(s).” (Record, Case 1526, p. 28). 

4
 Record, Case 1542, p. 21. 

5
 The letter appears in Volume IV of the UAW/Ford National Agreement on page 115.  It states as follows: 

“Subject:  Plant Closing and Sale Moratorium 

During the 2003 Bargaining, on many occasions, the Union expressed deep concern about the 
viability of plants and parts distribution centers covered by the Ford-UAW Collective Bargaining 
Agreement.  This will confirm that during the term of the new Collective Bargaining Agreement, 
which expires on September 14, 2007, the Company will not close, nor partially or wholly sell, 
spin off, split off, consolidate, or otherwise dispose of in any form, beyond those which have 
already been identified, any plant, asset or business unit of any type, constituting a bargaining 
unit under the Agreement. 

In making this commitment, it is understood that conditions may arise that are beyond the control 
of the Company, e.g., an Act of God, and could make compliance with this commitment 
impossible. Should such conditions occur, the Company will review both the conditions and their 
impact on a particular location with the Union and consistent with our past practice, the Company 
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that it planned to consolidate the Lorain Assembly Plant into the Ohio Assembly Plant 
and move the Ford Escape and Mercury Mariner operation to Kansas City. 6  

 
Minutes of a Local 2000 membership meeting held on March 13, 2005, report 

that Region 2B Servicing Representative Nick Parente advised the membership that 
after the consolidation of the Econoline van production at the Ohio Assembly Plant and 
the transfer of the Escape and Mariner operation to Kansas City there would be one 
bargaining structure at the Ohio Assembly Plant governed by the Traditional Agreement 
set forth in the Local Agreements between UAW Local 2000 and the Ohio Assembly 
Plant.  Parente stated that representatives for the Econoline Production Unit would be 
elected by the entire membership of Local 2000 in the upcoming election.7  At the time 
that these announcements were made, appellant Jerry Donovan was the Chairperson of 
Unit 2.  The minutes reflect that Jerry Donovan stated that the Local should appeal 
pursuant to Article 19, §§1, 4, and 6, of the Constitution, and that Local 2000 President 
Tim Donovan said that he would look into it.8  On April 4, 2005, Ford Department Vice 
President Gerald Bantom wrote to President Tim Donovan to explain his decision to 
combine the two units for purposes of conducting the Local Union’s triennial elections in 
May.  Vice President Bantom explained that the transfer of the Escape and Mariner 
operation to Kansas City was scheduled to be completed by August 31, 2005.  Bantom 
stated: 

 
“On March 10, 2005, Regional Director Mahaffey and I 
decided to call a Leadership Meeting of Locals 425 and 
2000.  At that meeting, Director Mahaffey and I decided it 
would be in the best interest of the entire membership that 
the General Election in May 2005 be for one (1) hourly unit 
only.  It didn’t make much sense to us that the membership 
would be asked to vote for representation in a unit that would 
be eliminated in August 2005.  It is still our position that the 
election should be held for only one (1) hourly unit at [the] 
Local 2000 Ohio Truck Plant.  I hope this will resolve any 
misunderstanding about why we made this decision.”9 

 
Meanwhile, on March 15, 2005, Unit 2 member Anthony Zahuranec appealed the 

decision of the UAW Ford Department to merge the two units at Local 2000 to the 
International Executive Board (IEB).10  He asserted that the decision violated Article 19, 

                                                                                                                                                             
will attempt to redeploy employees to other locations and, if necessary, utilize the ‘special 
programs’ identified in Appendix M of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.” 

6
 Record, Case 1526, p. 53. 

7
 Record, Case 1526, p. 41. 

8
 Record, Case 1526, p. 38. 

9
 Record, Case 1526, p. 53. 

10
 Record, Case 1526, p. 51. 
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§§3 and 6, of the International Constitution.  He explained that the Modern Operating 
Agreement applicable to Unit 2 covers the same time period as the 2003 Ford-UAW 
National Agreement and that it would not expire until September 14, 2007. 11   He 
argued that the Ford Department’s decision to alter that agreement by eliminating Unit 2 
without the membership’s approval was prohibited by Article 19, §3.12  In addition, he 
stated that the Modern Operating Agreement provides for a higher wage than the 
Traditional Agreement applicable to Unit 1, so that the elimination of Unit 2 was also 
prohibited by Article 19, §6, of the Constitution.13  Zahuranec asked that the decision of 
the UAW Ford Department be set aside and that the upcoming elections for 
representatives of the two units be conducted in accordance with the Local Union’s 
bylaws.  Presidential Administrative Assistant James Patton responded to Zahuranec’s 
appeal on April 5.  Patton explained that the decision to combine Units 1 and 2 for the 
purpose of conducting the triennial elections at Local 2000 was the result of a loss of 
production and the discontinuance of Unit 2.  He stated that the action was taken within 
the terms of the collective bargaining agreement and appeared to be in the best interest 
of the membership.14 

 

                                                 
11

 The Local Agreement contains the following Letter of Understanding with respect to the expiration of 
the Contract: 

“The current 2003 Local Agreements for Unit 1 and Unit 2 shall remain in effect for the same period 
as the new Collective Bargaining Agreement subject to such re-opener clause as is agreed to by 
both parties. 

Prior to new product sourcing discussions for Ohio Assembly Plant, the parties agree to reopen local 
negotiations and discuss modifying, amending, supplementing existing contractual language to 
ensure market competitiveness and efficient integration of the new product into the plant. 

Any changes to the contractual language are subject to membership approval. (Local Agreements 
Traditional and Modern Operating Agreements between UAW Local 2000, Avon Lake, Ohio and 
Ohio Assembly Plant, October, 12, 2003, “Local Agreements,” p. 231.) 

12
 Article 19, §3, of the UAW Constitution provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

“No Local Union Officer, International Officer or International Representative shall have 
the authority to negotiate the terms of a contract or any supplement thereof with any 
employer without first obtaining the approval of the Local Union.  After negotiations have 
been concluded with the employer, the proposed contract or supplement shall be 
submitted to the vote of the Local Union membership, or unit membership in the case of 
an Amalgamated Local Union, at a meeting called especially for such purpose, or through 
such other procedure, approved by the Regional Director, to encourage greater 
participation of members in voting on the proposed contract or supplement. …” 

13
 Article 19, §6, of the UAW Constitution provides as follows: 

“The International Executive Board shall protect all Local Unions who have succeeded in 
establishing higher wages and favorable conditions and have superior agreements, so 
that no infringement by Local Unions with inferior agreements in workplaces doing similar 
work may be committed against the Local Union with advanced agreements.” 

14
 Record, Case 1526, p. 55. 
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On April 3, 2005, the membership of Local 2000 voted to run separate elections 
for all three of its units in accordance with the Local Union bylaws.15  President Tim 
Donovan responded to the membership’s action by distributing a bulletin containing a 
copy of Patton’s letter to Zahuranec.  President Donovan’s bulletin refers specifically to 
Patton’s claim that the decision was being taken within the terms of the collective 
bargaining agreement.  He remarked: 

 
“Therefore, action taken at the April 3rd, 2005 UAW Local 
2000 membership meeting to have the election for Units 1, 2 
and 3 is null and void.  The membership cannot take action 
on collective bargaining issues.”16 

 
President Donovan advised the membership that all of the skilled and production 
employees would vote as one unit, Unit 1, and that the nurses would vote in Unit 3. 
International Representative Parente also directed the Local 2000 Election Committee 
to move forward with the general elections combining Units 1 and 2 as one unit.  The 
Election Committee explained its decision to comply with Parente’s directive in a letter 
to the membership as follows: 
 

“On April 13, 2005, the Election Committee contacted the 
U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Labor-Management 
Standards, and spoke to Investigator Lyle Hollowell.  We 
questioned the directive given to us by the UAW 
International Union.  We were instructed at that time to 
proceed forward as directed by our governing body, the 
UAW International Union.   

 
In addition, Lyle informed us that any member of Local 2000 
has the right to appeal this decision.”17 

 
On April 15, Jerry Donovan, Mary Springowski and 73 other members of Unit 2 

filed identical appeals to the IEB from the UAW Ford Department’s decision to combine 
Units 1 and 2.  Richard Schultz filed a separate appeal on April 25, 2005.  The appeals 
were consolidated as a group appeal with Jerry Donovan as the spokesperson.18  The 
members of Unit 2 challenged the decision to bring the work from the Lorain Assembly 
Plant under the jurisdiction of Unit 1.  Their appeal asserts that the two units at Local 
2000 are defined geographically, rather than by product placement.  The members of 
Unit 2 argued that the new work being transferred to the Ohio Assembly Plant would 
come into the geographic area of Unit 2 and should, therefore, be governed by the 
Modern Operating Agreement.  In addition, the Unit 2 members pointed out that there 

                                                 
15

 Record, Case 1526, pp. 57 and 62.  Unit 3 at Local 2000 is a nurse’s unit. 

16
 Record, Case 1526, p. 57. 

17
 Record, Case 1526, p. 59. 

18
 Record, Case 1526, p. 75. 
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would still be skilled tradesmen and service employees in the unit after production of the 
Escape and the Mariner moved to Kansas City.  The Unit 2 members asserted once 
again that the elimination of their unit violated the Expiration and Reopening Letter in 
the Local Agreement.19  Their appeal reports that Unit 2 employees have a higher wage 
rate than they would receive under the Traditional Agreement applicable to Unit 1, and a 
stronger voice in the work rules set by the Company.  Their appeal concludes: 

 
“The directive/action of the National Ford Department has 
given the membership of UAW Local 2000 great concern as 
to whether there is also a violation of the Ethical Practices as 
defined in the UAW Constitution.  Surely, it is not the position 
of the National Ford Department and the International Union 
Executive Board to willingly force its members into weaker 
contracts and lessen their wages. …“20 

 
James Patton responded to the appeal of the Unit 2 members in a letter 

addressed to Jerry Donovan on April 29, 2005.  He stated: 
 

“Brother Donovan, as you are aware, due to the loss of the 
Mariner vehicle production within your unit (Unit 2) and the 
transfer of members in Unit 2 to Unit 1 as a result of this 
loss, the decision was made that all members will vote in 
one election for all elective offices and positions as one unit.  
This directive/action by the Regional Director and the UAW 
National Ford Department was a decision to provide and 
thus benefit the members with the opportunity to vote in the 
Local Union 2000 May 5, 2005, triennial election and elect 
the candidates that will actually be their representatives for 
the next full term of office.  If these elections are held in 
separate units, as the product is discontinued, those 
representatives in Unit 2 would also be reduced accordingly 
and lose their ability to serve in less than three months.  By 
conducting the elections as a single unit, which it will be in 
August of this year, the will of the membership will be 
realized for a full three year term.”21 

 
Patton denied that any changes had been made to the Local Agreement.  He stated that 
the movement of employees from Unit 2 to Unit 1 after the transfer of operations is 
covered by the “Movement between Units Agreement” in the Local Contract.22  Jerry 

                                                 
19

 Record, Case 1526, p. 62. 

20
 Record, Case 1526, p. 62. 

21
 Record, Case 1526, p. 73. 

22
 Paragraph 1 of the Movement Between Units Agreement in the Local Agreement states as follows: 
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Donovan appealed Patton’s ruling to the IEB on May 3, 2005.23  Jerry Donovan also 
filed a protest to the election which was conducted in the Econoline Production Unit on 
May 5, 2005.24  The protest was presented to the membership at a meeting on May 15, 
but was not acted upon because Local 2000 President Tim Donovan ruled the protest 
out of order.25 
 

 The representatives elected by the combined Units were due to be sworn in on 
June 12, 2005. On June 10, Unit 2 members, Anthony Zahuranec, Jerry Donovan and 
Rich Schultz petitioned the United States District Court for a temporary restraining order 
to prevent the installation of the representatives elected by the combined units.  The 
Court granted the order based on the following rationale: 

 
“…At oral argument today, UAW’s counsel did not attempt to 
deny any of the factual allegations or legal conclusions 
advanced on the merits of Zahuranec’s claims.  If this court 
ultimately has jurisdiction, Zahuranec is very likely to 
succeed on the merits of his claims.  Moreover, Zahuranec 
and the other 800-plus members of Unit 2 will be irreparably 
harmed if their representatives are replaced by 
representatives who were elected in violation of the 
procedures and rights spelled out in the Local’s constitution.  
Conversely, there is no reason to believe that granting the 
temporary restraint sought by Zahuranec will disrupt the 
operation of the UAW or Local 2000.  Specifically, Unit 1’s 
members will not be prejudiced by the continuation in office 
of Unit 2’s properly elected representatives.  Lastly, it is 
manifestly in the public interest to restrain the investiture of 
‘representatives’ who won office in an election held in 
violation of the Local members’ fundamental democratic 
rights.  The working men and women of Unit 2 should not be 
deprived of their duly elected representatives unless a fuller 
record establishes either that the court lacks jurisdiction or 

                                                                                                                                                             
“When a permanent job opening exists in Unit 1 or Unit 2 for which a replacement is 
needed that is the result of a quit, death, discharge, termination, retirement, or an 
increase to the Unit’s base manning by an addition and/or change of an operation that 
cannot be filled from available manpower within the respective Unit, and is not a result of 
absenteeism, medical or vacation replacement, a notice of the job opening will be 
submitted immediately to Units, and then placed on the bulletin boards at all employee 
entrances.  This notice will also be broadcast on FCN.  Employees exercising this 
transfer option between units will go to a permanent job in an undesignated classification 
in Unit 1 or a Vehicle Assembly Technician position in Unit 2.  Skilled Trades will go to 
available opening(s) by distinct classifications.” (Local Agreement, p. 168) 

23
 Record, Case 1526, p. 76. 

24
 Record, Case 1526, p. 77 

25
 Record, Case 1526, p. 98. 
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that the combined unit election was consonant with their 
Local’s constitution.”26 

 
In a letter addressed to the membership of Unit 2 regarding this order, Rich 

Schultz explained that the presiding judge had strongly suggested that the appellants 
meet with the representatives of the Region to find some resolution to the controversy.  
Schultz reported that representatives of the members of Unit 2 met with Regional 
Director Lloyd Mahaffey on June 17, 2005, and agreed to withdraw the lawsuit in return 
for Mahaffey’s promise that Unit 2 would remain in place with a continuance of the pay 
and work rules established by the Modern Operating Agreement until transfer of the 
Escape and Mariner project was complete.27  In addition, Mahaffey promised that the 
appeal on behalf of the members of Unit 2 would be processed immediately to the IEB.  
In regard to the future of the Modern Operating Agreement, Schultz reported that there 
was no official word from the International Union at the present time.  Schultz 
concluded: 

 
“In summary, we have gotten everything that we have asked 
for.  We never wanted the courts to handle things that our 
Union was obligated to take care of.  We only sought the 
restraining order as a last resort, to relieve us from the 
‘stalling’ we felt was taking place, and to allow the appeal to 
be heard, which is our right.  Furthermore, the restraining 
order was necessary to stop some people in our Local from 
taking over our Unit and causing irreparable harm to it.  We 
would have lost our superior ARP pay as well.  Do we have 
a legitimate case?  Well, a Federal judge seemed to think 
so!  Since we have promises from the International now, we 
will wait and see how things go.  Remember that we can 
always go back to Federal Court if necessary to seek relief. 
…”28 

 
At this point, the appeal on behalf of the Unit 2 members was referred to the IEB.  

The International President’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on the 
appeal and they prepared a report to the IEB on behalf of President Gettelfinger based 
on information provided by appellants, Local Union 2000, Region 2B and the UAW 
National Ford Department.  Staff reported that Vice President Bantom and Region 2B 
Director Mahaffey were concerned that elections conducted in May 2005, in accordance 
with Local 2000’s existing bylaws, would disenfranchise the members of Unit 2, 
because the positions held by Unit 2 representatives on the Bargaining Committee 
would be eliminated when the Mariner and Escape production, currently being done by 
Unit 2, was transferred to Kansas City, Missouri. They observed that the Unit 2 

                                                 
26

 Record, Case 1526, p. 86. 

27
 Record, Case 1526, p. 91. 

28
 Record, Case 1526, p. 91. 
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employees would then be represented on the Bargaining Committee for almost the 
entire three year term by representatives they had not elected.  Staff reported: 

 
“…Accordingly, as members of the International Executive 
Board (IEB), Bantom and Mahaffey decided that for the 
purpose of the upcoming elections, Local 2000 Ohio 
Assembly Plant Units 1 and 2 would be considered as a 
single unit and all Unit 1 and 2 members would vote in one 
election for all elective offices and positions as a single unit.  
The basis of the decision was to provide, and thus benefit, 
all members with the opportunity to vote in the May 5, 2005, 
Triennial Election and elect the candidates that would 
actually be their representatives for the next full term of 
office.  UAW President Ron Gettelfinger concurred with their 
assessment and with their recommended course of action.  
This position, and instructions to hold the elections 
accordingly, were told to the Local 2000 leadership [during] 
the March 10, 2005, meeting.”29 

 
Staff stressed the point that no decision had been made to eliminate Unit 2 or the 

Modern Operating Agreement.  Staff maintained that the Modern Operating Agreement 
would remain in effect as long as it was applicable.30  Furthermore, staff argued that 
while the decision to combine Units 1 and 2 for representation purposes was 
inconsistent with the version of the Local Union’s bylaws currently in effect, it did not 
violate Article 38, §6, of the International Constitution as claimed by appellants.  Staff 
pointed out that a similar deviation from the bylaws was authorized by President Bieber 
in 1993 following the establishment of the multiple unit structure.  Staff concluded that 
the authority for President Gettelfinger’s approval of the decision to conduct the election 
as one unit derived from Article 12 of the UAW Constitution.  Staff’s report to the IEB 
stated: 

 
“Although the appellants argue the directive/action taken by 
the International Union is a violation of Article 19, §§1,3,5, 
and 6; provisions of the Constitution relative to contracts and 
negotiations, the appeal is a protest of the decision to 
combine the Units for the purpose of conducting the 
Triennial Election as a single unit.  The appellant’s request is 
to set aside the decision of the International Union, whose 
decision and duty to act on behalf of the best interest of the 
members is within the authority granted by the International 
Constitution, per Article 12.”31  

                                                 
29

 Record, Case 1526, p. 106. 

30
 Record, Case 1526, p. 109. 

31
 Record, Case 1526, p. 112. 
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Staff denied the appeal and their report was adopted by the IEB on August 3, 2005.32  
Zahuranec, Donovan and Schultz appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review 
Board (PRB) on August 8, 2005. 
 

On August 15, 2005, Jerry Donovan filed grievance MD00010 protesting 
Management’s unilateral decision to eliminate Unit 2 and terminate the Modern 
Operating Agreement.  The grievance states: 

 
“The Union and aggrieved protest the Company’s decision to 
unilaterally terminate the MOA agreement of Unit 2.  By 
contract, the agreement should stay in existence through the 
life of the National Contract.  Furthermore, the Company is in 
violation with the Letter of Understanding on plant closings 
wherein they agreed to not consolidate any unit considered a 
bargaining unit under the UAW/Ford collective bargaining 
agreement.”33 
 

The Company denied Donovan’s grievance on November 1, 2005, stating that it was 
within its rights under the collective bargaining agreement.34 
 

International Representative Nick Parente withdrew Grievance MD00010 and 
wrote a letter to Donovan on November 3, 2005, explaining his decision.35  Parente 
argued that the events which resulted in the elimination of Unit 2 did not constitute a 
plant closing or consolidation within the meaning of the Letter of Understanding referred 
to in the grievance.  Parente stated: 

 
“The grievant’s reliance on the above Letter of 
Understanding is misplaced.  Ohio Assembly Plant (Avon) is 
neither closing nor being sold.  The membership of the Ohio 
Assembly Plant will grow by approximately 500 members 
when the consolidation, along with the transfer of operations 
of the two plants, is complete in January 2006.  The above 
Letter of Understanding clearly identifies that the 
understanding only deals with [the] Plant Closing and Sale 
Moratorium.”36 
 

                                                 
32

 Record, Case 1526, p. 101. 

33
 Record, Case 1542, p. 7. 

34
 Record, Case 1542, p. 9. 

35
 Record, Case 1542, pp. 10-14. 

36
 Record, Case 1542, p. 11. 
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Rather than a closing or consolidation, according to Parente, what had occurred at the 
Ohio Assembly Plant was a transfer of operations.  Parente stated that Article VIII, §24 
of the Ford-UAW National Agreement gives the Company the right to transfer 
operations from one plant to another.37  Parente also pointed out that with the transfer of 
the Escape and Mariner product line to Kansas City, the Ohio Assembly Plant ceased to 
be a producer of multiple products.  Because the Ohio Assembly Plant would now 
produce a single product, the Econoline van, it no longer made sense to have two 
operating agreements.  Parente stated that the Traditional Agreement “…has always 
been the historical and ratified preference of the membership in relation to all Econoline 
operations.”38  
 

Donovan appealed Parente’s decision to the IEB on December 1, 2005. In 
support of his appeal, Donovan stated that Parente’s argument was based on an 
assumption that the decision to combine Units 1 and 2 at Local Union 2000 had been 
discussed during the negotiation of the 2003 Ford-UAW National Agreement.  Donovan 
stated that this issue had not been discussed prior to the ratification of the 2003 
Agreement.39 

 
President Gettelfinger’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 

Donovan’s appeal.  Staff prepared a report to the IEB on the President’s behalf based 
on information provided by Donovan and the Regional Representatives.  Staff affirmed 
Representative Parente’s explanation of the contractual provisions applicable to the 
transfer of the work performed by Unit 2 to Kansas City.  They further pointed out that 
Appendix M of the National Agreement allowed the employees of Unit 2 to follow the 
Escape and Mariner operations to Kansas City.  Staff’s report states: 

 
“Based upon the events and facts pertaining to the actions 
that led to the decisions to operate the Ohio Assembly Plant 
as one plant for production of the Econoline van and the 
review of the language and terms of the collective bargaining 

                                                 
37

 Volume I, Article VIII, Section 24, of the UAW Ford National Agreement provides, in pertinent part, as 
follows: 

“Transfer of an Operation 
(b)  Other Inter-Plant Transfers 
 
In the event of a transfer of an operation from one plant to another plant other than within 
the Rouge Area, providing both plants are covered by this Agreement, an employee who 
is offered and accepts a transfer with the operation shall carry the seniority to the new 
plant which he had at the old plant, regardless of the terms of any local agreement. 
 
The foregoing rule shall also apply in the event of a partial transfer of an operation to a 
new plant from an old plant which may be closed or continued on a reduced employment 
basis.  It shall not apply, however, to partial transfers of operations incident to 
adjustments in production schedules or changes in the products at any location.” 

38
 Record, Case 1542, p. 12. 

39
 Record, Case 1542, p. 15. 



PRB CASE NOS. 1526 and 1542  Page 12. 

 
 

agreement, we must conclude that the action is not a 
violation of the Plant Closing and Sale Moratorium per the 
Letters of Understanding or other provisions of the collective 
bargaining agreement and the decision did not unilaterally 
terminate the Local Agreement.  The terms of the working 
agreements, rates and classifications of the current local 
contract will be in effect as long as applicable.”40 
 

Staff concluded that Representative Parente’s decision to withdraw Donovan’s 
grievance was rational and they therefore denied his appeal.  The IEB adopted staff’s 
report as its decision and notified Donovan on April 19, 2006. Donovan appealed the 
IEB’s decision to the PRB on May 1, 2006. 
 

We docketed the appeal on behalf of the members of Unit 2 challenging the 
UAW Ford Department’s decision to combine Units 1 and 2 for purposes of conducting 
the Local’s triennial elections as PRB Case No. 1526.  That appeal first came before us 
on November 19, 2005.  Based on our initial review of the record, we submitted written 
questions to the parties on December 1, 2005, to assist us in resolving the factual and 
constitutional issues raised by the record.  After reviewing the parties’ responses to our 
inquiry, we determined that a hearing should be conducted.  While PRB Case No. 1526 
was pending, we received Jerry Donovan’s appeal from the withdrawal of his grievance 
protesting Management’s decision to combine the two units.  We docketed Donovan’s 
grievance appeal as PRB Case No. 1542 on May 17, 2006.  We consolidated PRB 
Case No 1542 with PRB Case No. 1526 because the two appeals presented alternative 
theories based on the same facts.  We heard the parties in oral argument on the two 
appeals on September 23, 2006.  

 
ARGUMENT  

 
A. Jerry Donovan, on behalf of appellants: 

Under the collective bargaining agreement between UAW Local 2000 and Ford 
Motor Company’s Ohio Assembly Plant, Local 2000 has two separate bargaining units 
with separate bargaining committees.  On March 10, 2005, the UAW Ford Department 
informed representatives of Local Union 2000 that as part of the consolidation of the 
Lorain Assembly Plant and the Ohio Assembly Plant, they intended to combine Units 1 
and 2 for purposes of the upcoming election and have the members of both units vote 
as a single unit.  The membership voted instead to conduct the Local Union elections in 
accordance with the bylaws recognizing both Units 1 and 2.  We believe that Ford 
Department Vice President Gerald Bantom exceeded his authority under the UAW 
Constitution when he insisted, in defiance of the membership’s wishes, that the units be 
combined for purposes of conducting the 2005 election.  
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Vice President Bantom’s original explanation for his decision to combine Units 1 
and 2 for the purposes of conducting the Local’s Triennial Election was that it did not 
make sense to conduct an election in a unit which was slated to be eliminated by the 
Company.   In Belue and Case v. International Union, UAW, 5 PRB 399, (1987), this 
Board rejected the Union’s position that it could deprive members of their democratic 
right to elect their officers simply because their plant was slated to close at a future 
date.  The opinion states: 

 
“We are certainly in agreement with the International 
Executive Board that it does have the authority to prevent 
waste of local resources under subparagraph (d) of Article 
12, §3.  However, we do not consider it to be a waste of 
resources to conduct elections in a local union in accordance 
with the requirements of Article 38 of the Constitution when 
those persons elected will have the opportunity to serve their 
constituency during the critical period of time that 
arrangements for the closing of a plant are to be 
negotiated.”41 

 
At the time of the election in the combined units, there were still 807 employees in Unit 
2. They remained in the unit working under the terms of the Modern Operating 
Agreement until August 14, 2005.  There was no justification for Bantom’s decision to 
deprive the members of Unit 2 of the right to elect their representatives in May 2005 
based on speculation about what might occur in the future.  
 

In its response to our appeal, the IEB stated that Vice President Bantom and 
Director Mahaffey made their recommendation to combine the units to ensure that the 
members of Unit 2 would have the opportunity to elect the candidates who would 
actually be their representatives over the next full term.  This argument was just a weak 
attempt to cover up the International Union’s collusion with Ford Motor Company to 
disenfranchise the 800 members of Unit 2.  It is entirely inconsistent with the Union’s 
practice.  A transfer of operations from one plant to another has never been used to 
justify overturning the will of the membership and the Local Union’s bylaws.  What about 
the members of the Lorain Assembly Plant who were scheduled to come to Local 2000 
in December?  They had no say in electing members of the Local 2000 Bargaining 
Committee who would represent them for the next three years.  The fact that a 
candidate for a position on the bargaining committee may be laid off before taking office 
has never been used to disqualify eligible members from seeking those offices.  

 
The International Union has not identified any provision of the Constitution that 

authorized the Union to disenfranchise the members of Unit 2.  In response to your 
written questions, President Gettelfinger’s Administrative Assistant James Patton 
asserted that the decision to combine the units was made pursuant to the President’s 
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authority to represent the IEB between meetings as stated in Article 7, §1(c), and his 
authority to direct the operation of the UAW as stated in Article 13, §2, of the 
Constitution.  This argument fails for two reasons.  First, it is clear from this record, that 
the decision to combine Units 1 and 2 was made by Vice President Bantom and 
Regional Director Mahaffey. There is nothing to indicate a prior decision by the IEB or 
the International President.  Secondly, even if the IEB had been involved in the 
decision-making process, nothing in Article 7, §1(c), or Article 13, §2, gives the 
President or the IEB the right to set aside the requirements of the Constitution.  The 
combination of Units 1 and 2 violated the guarantee of Union self-government stated in 
the Preamble to the UAW Constitution and in the Democratic Practices section of the 
UAW Ethical Practices Codes. 

 
The decision to combine the units also violated Unit 2’s right to continued 

existence stated in the Moratorium on Plant Closings in the Letters of Understanding, 
Volume IV, of the 2003 UAW-Ford National Agreement. The Moratorium applies to 
every bargaining unit which is not mentioned in the exception letter, and Unit 2 at the 
Ohio Assembly Plant was not mentioned in the exception letter.  In its response to this 
Board’s questions, Administrative Assistant Patton claimed that there were no 
employees working in Unit 2 in January 2006.  In fact, within the geographic area 
identified as Unit 2 by the Local Agreement, there are currently 1500 employees 
working.  The decision to eliminate the Modern Operating Agreement in the geographic 
area defined as Unit 2 drastically altered the conditions of employment for the affected 
employees.  Therefore, if the elimination of Unit 2 was the result of a negotiated 
agreement with the Ford Motor Company, as the Union originally claimed, that 
agreement should have been submitted to the membership for ratification pursuant to 
Article 19, §3, of the International Constitution.  

 
In addition, if the Union agreed to the termination of the Modern Operating 

Agreement in Unit 2, that agreement violated Article 19, §6, of the Constitution because 
the Modern Operating Agreement was a superior agreement to the Traditional 
Agreement. The Modern Operating Agreement benefited the Company by promoting 
greater efficiency.   For example, a clean-up operation in our department that used to be 
performed by 19 people under the Modern Operating Agreement now requires 34 
people under the traditional work rules.  At the same time, the Modern Operating 
Agreement was a superior agreement for the employees because it provided them with 
the opportunity to earn a higher hourly rate.  The Modern Operating Agreement 
established the employee’s hourly rate in accordance with an Ability Rate Progression 
Schedule (ARP), under which the hourly rate was increased as the employee 
established proficiency in a greater percentage of the operations of the team.  The 
Modern Operating Agreement was proposed to enable the UAW and Ford Motor 
Company to develop new methods of production which would allow them to compete 
successfully in a global market.  In fact, Ford Motor Company now has a policy that only 
plants with such agreements will get new products.  The Company has been negotiating 
a single operating procedure at the Ohio Truck Plant.   When it agreed to eliminate Unit 
2, the UAW Ford Department gave the Company its single operating procedure, in 
return for the Company’s agreement to retain the traditional work rules.  This bargain 
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violated Article 19, §6, because it deprived the members of Unit 2 of the higher wages 
and more favorable conditions that they enjoyed under the Modern Operating 
Agreement.  Some of the clean-up people lost $4.00 per hour when Unit 2 was 
eliminated. 

 
If the decision to change the work rules and rates of pay for employees in the 

area defined by the collective bargaining agreement as Unit 2 was not the result of 
negotiations between the Union and Ford Motor Company, then it was a unilateral act 
on the part of the Company, which ought to have been challenged by the Union.  The 
UAW successfully challenged a unilateral action on the part of an employer in NLRB v. 
Yankee Screw Products Co. 7-CA-46599, JD-52-04, (6/8/04). Instead, International 
Representative Parente facilitated the Company’s unilateral action by withdrawing Jerry 
Donovan’s policy grievance MD00010.  

 
The loss of the Escape and Mariner operation did not dictate the elimination of 

Unit 2.  We lost the Villager/Quest operation in 2002, but were successful in negotiating 
the continuance of Unit 2 with a new product.  The parties to the Local Agreement have 
signed a letter of understanding that they will reopen local negotiations to discuss the 
placement of a new product at the Ohio Assembly Plant.  When Ford Motor Company 
announced its plans to move the trim and chassis of the Econoline van operation from 
the Lorain Assembly Plant to the Ohio Assembly Plant, the UAW had a duty to the 
members of Unit 2 to negotiate to have that product built in the geographic area defined 
as Unit 2 under the advantageous terms of the Modern Operating Agreement.   To claim 
that the Econoline van is not a new product for the Ohio Assembly plant is to place a 
very narrow and inaccurate interpretation on the Expiration and Reopening Letter of 
Understanding in the Local Agreement.  When the Escape was placed at the Ohio 
Assembly Plant, it was not a new product in that it was already being produced in the 
Kansas City Assembly Plant, but it was new to the Ohio Assembly Plant.  In the same 
way, the Econoline van trim and chassis operation is new to the Ohio Assembly Plant.  

 
The Federal judge who considered our request for a temporary restraining order 

concluded that the International Union’s decision deprived the membership of Unit 2 of 
fundamental democratic rights.  We are asking this Board to restore those rights by 
directing that elections be conducted immediately in both Units 1 and 2 in conformance 
with the UAW Constitution and the Local bylaws in existence on May 5, 2005.  We 
further request that the UAW be held liable for any losses caused by its actions.  If the 
International can set aside decisions of the membership, the Local Union’s bylaws, and 
the International Constitution, we are no longer operating under a rule of law but have 
become victims of the arrogance of power.  

 
B.  James E. Patton and Dave Curson on behalf of the International 
Union, UAW: 

Unit 2 at the Ohio Assembly Plant was created in 1990 to build a product.  It was 
defined by what it produced, not by its geographic boundaries as the appellants have 
claimed.  The definition of the geographic areas to be covered by the Modern Operating 
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Agreement was merely intended to avoid conflicts between the two operating 
agreements and representational structures.   Every plant is a geographic area.  The 
description of a geographic location is no guarantee of continued existence; it is no 
guarantee of anything.  There was no possibility of negotiating new work for Unit 2 at 
the Ohio Assembly Plant, because once the unit’s product transferred, the unit ceased 
to exist. 

 
This was not a plant closing as asserted by appellants, but a transfer of 

operations governed by Article VII, §24(b) of the UAW/Ford National Agreement.  The 
Company had the right under the National Agreement to make these kinds of decisions.  
When the UAW Ford Department met with the Company to discuss the details of its 
decision to transfer the Escape and Mariner operation to Kansas City, it was not 
seeking to eliminate units or Union representatives.  It was trying to get the best deal for 
the entire membership at this location. Once the transfer was complete and the 
Econoline van operation was consolidated at the Ohio Assembly Plant, the plant no 
longer had two separate operations so it no longer made sense to have two separate 
operating agreements.  The Econoline van operation has historically preferred to 
operate under traditional work rules, so that was the operating agreement that was 
retained.  

 
The parties could have negotiated a Modern Operating Agreement for the 

remaining production unit at the Ohio Assembly Plant.  Appellants have argued that the 
Modern Operating Agreement was a superior contract within the meaning of Article 19, 
§6, of the International Constitution.  It is debatable whether the Modern Operating 
Agreement was superior.  Under the Modern Operating Agreement, the Company 
needed fewer people, and those people had the opportunity to earn a higher wage rate 
by learning new jobs, but when the Modern Operating Agreement was first proposed, 
the Union strenuously objected based on job security considerations.  The National 
Ford Department ultimately convinced Local 2000 that the Modern Operating 
Agreement was a good idea and that was why the two units were established.  If the 
suggestion had been made by the Company to have a Modern Operating Agreement for 
the Econoline van operation, the membership of Local 2000 would have had to approve 
it.  In fact, the subject never came up. 

 
In any event, the loss of Unit 2’s product did not alter the Modern Operating 

Agreement.  When the transfer of the Unit’s product was complete, the Agreement no 
longer applied to any operation at the Ohio Truck Plant.  At that point, the members of 
Unit 2 exercised their rights under the various job security provisions of the National 
Agreement either to follow the work to Kansas City or transfer to the Econoline van 
operation at the Ohio Assembly Plant.  

 
The International President has general authority under Article 13, §2, of the 

International Constitution to direct the operation of the Union between sessions of the 
IEB.  This grant of authority includes the power to deal with structural issues at a local 
union arising from a transfer of operations.  Article 12, §1, of the Constitution grants the 
IEB authority to issue local union charters. This grant includes the authority to deal with 
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all issues regarding local union organizations and charters.  The President can act for 
the IEB on questions concerning local union structure, as long as his actions are 
rational.  The President approved the decision of the Ford Department not to conduct a 
separate election for representatives of Unit 2, because the decision reflected the reality 
that the Unit would no longer exist two months after the election was scheduled to take 
place. 

 
The election was held on May 5, 2005, under the supervision of a democratically 

elected Election Committee.  The election was conducted as a single bargaining unit as 
ordered by Bantom and Mahaffey.  The election results reveal that the duly elected 
representatives for the single unit were a combination of candidates nominated from 
Unit 1 and Unit 2.  The record further shows that appellants Donovan and Springowski 
were candidates in the election, and participated fully in the election campaign although 
neither was successful.  On May 15, 2005, the election results were read to the 
membership and a motion to accept them was unanimously adopted.  The pursuit of 
this appeal to the PRB is, in essence, an appeal of the results of the election held on 
May 5, 2005, where appellants were not elected.  

 
C. Rebuttal by Jerry Donovan, on behalf of appellants: 

The Modern Operating Agreement introduced a new concept into the 
organization of the work place.  The agreement was defined by its philosophy, not by its 
product.  The areas where the ideas embodied in the Modern Operating Agreement 
were applied are defined in the team agreement.  They are the geographic boundaries 
of the unit.  I am still working in the same space in Unit 2 where I worked prior to the 
transfer of operations.  The concepts of the team agreement that defined Unit 2 should 
still be applied to me.  

 
The International Union’s justification for merging the two units prior to the 

election never did make sense.  The people from the Lorain Assembly Plant who were 
scheduled to come to the Ohio Assembly Plant were not permitted to vote in this 
election, even though they would be represented by the people elected for the next 
three years.  The people who transferred to Kansas City did not vote for the 
representatives there.  The Union’s real motivation for merging the two units was the 
deal it made with Ford Motor Company to establish a single operating system at the 
Ohio Assembly Plant.  They made this deal at the expense of the members of Unit 2 
who had enjoyed the superior benefits of the Modern Operating Agreement. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Appellants have presented a strong and sympathetic case in favor of Modern 

Operating Agreements.  Although they may have distrusted the team concept when 
Ford Motor Company first proposed the idea, they are now staunch supporters.  We can 
understand the distress of these employees at the prospect of losing a contract which 
not only provided them with a higher wage, but also greater involvement in the 
decisions affecting their work environment.  Appellant Jerry Donovan has lost his 
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position as an elected representative of his unit and all of the appellants must now work 
for less pay in an environment with more rigid work rules. 

 
Nevertheless, the documents that originally established two units at Local Union 

2000 clearly defined the units by what they produced rather than their geographical 
description in the collective bargaining agreement.  The original agreement between 
Local 2000 and the Company to introduce a modern working agreement at the Ohio 
Assembly Plant makes the arrangement contingent on the product to be built under the 
new operating agreement.  The “Preamble and Conceptual Agreement” approved by 
the membership in 1988 contains the following provision: 

 
“This Agreement is contingent on the VX-54 Program.  If the 
program is not assigned at Ohio Truck, the agreement is 
invalid.”42 

 
When the two units were established to allow for the two different operating 
agreements, the units were defined by their product.  In a letter to the Local’s President 
on June 5, 1990, Ford Motor Company described the decision to establish the two units 
as follows: 
 

“On August 24, 1989, the current local Bargaining 
Committee, plant management and the National Ford 
Department agreed to establish two (2) units within Local 
2000.  That agreement was confirmed in Joe Reilly’s 
December 21, 1989, letter (attached) to Frank Murphy, 
President of Local 2000. 

 
The two (2) units were established as listed below: 

 
 Current Unit New Unit 
 
 Econoline Body VX-54 Body 
 Associated Indirect VX-54/VN-58 Paint 
 Departments VX-54 Final 

 Associated Indirect Labor  
 Departments”43 

 
Appellants have pointed out that Local 2000 was successful in negotiating for a new 
product to be placed in Unit 2 in 2002, but that does not alter the fact that the unit was 
defined by its product.  
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This finding resolves the issues raised by the appellants under Article 19, §§3 
and 6, of the International Constitution.  Appellants’ claim that the Union agreed to 
replace the Modern Operating Agreement with traditional work rules depends on their 
assumption that Unit 2 was a defined location under the Local Agreement.  The Modern 
Operating Agreement may well have been superior to the Traditional Agreement, but 
the record does not support the conclusion that the Union agreed to replace the Modern 
Operating Agreement, or that it negotiated any new agreement that required ratification.  
Unit 2 was not a place within the Ohio Assembly Plant, but a group of employees who 
had agreed to build a particular product using the team concept.  When the product was 
transferred to another location, the project concluded and Unit 2 disappeared.  The loss 
of the Modern Operating Agreement resulted from the depopulation of the unit rather 
than any act on the part of the Company or the Union.  

 
Similarly, the conclusion that Unit 2 was defined by its product resolves the 

issues raised by Jerry Donovan in Grievance MD00010.   Unit 2 was not a plant but an 
operation.  The loss of Unit 2 and the Modern Operating Agreement at the Ohio Truck 
Plant was the result of a decision made by the Company, but it was a decision 
authorized by the collective bargaining agreement between the parties.  The transfer of 
the operation performed by Unit 2 did not constitute the closure of a plant within the 
meaning of the Plant Closing and Sale Moratorium, but the transfer of an operation 
specifically anticipated by  Article VII, §24(b), of the UAW/Ford Agreement.  Therefore, 
this was not the kind of unilateral action which could have been challenged under the 
doctrine stated in NLRB v. Yankee Screw Products Co., supra.  

 
The appellants have presented persuasive arguments, however, against the 

Union’s decision in March 2005 to merge Units 1 and 2 for the purpose of conducting 
the Local Union’s triennial elections in May.  We understand Vice President Bantom’s 
view that a combined election made sense in light of the Company’s decision to transfer 
the work performed by Unit 2 to Kansas City.  We also appreciate the fact that this 
approach provided the future members of Unit 1 with a greater voice in the election of 
their future representatives than a separate election would have offered.  In light of 
these considerations, it was appropriate for Vice President Bantom to recommend to the 
membership that it conduct the election as one unit.  However, when the membership 
rejected that advice and voted to conduct the election as two units in accordance with 
its bylaws, we find no authority in the UAW Constitution for Vice President Bantom’s 
insistence that the election be conducted as one unit.   

 
The IEB’s claim that Article 12 of the UAW Constitution grants general authority 

to the International Union to set aside local union bylaws and local union decisions 
whenever it deems such action to be in the best interest of the members finds no 
support in the text of that Article.  Appellants have convincingly responded to the 
International Union’s claim that the bylaw requiring separate elections for the two units 
at Local 2000 somehow violated the UAW Constitution by disenfranchising the 
members of Unit 2.  This circumstance always occurs when members transfer from one 
plant to another or even from one unit to another within an amalgamated local union.  It 
did not create a situation that required Presidential intervention under the authority 
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granted to him by Article 13, §2, of the Constitution to direct the operation of the Union 
between sessions of the IEB.  During oral argument, the International Union argued that 
the merger of two units of an amalgamated local union is inherent in the IEB’s authority 
to issue charters as stated in Article 12, §1; however, it is clear that the IEB did not act 
pursuant to that authority in this case.  The International Union has stressed the point 
that Unit 2 was not eliminated by any action of the IEB or the Union; it merely became 
depopulated when the Mariner and Escape operation was transferred to Kansas City.  
Once the membership of Local 2000 voted to reject Bantom’s recommendation that it 
merge Unit 1 and Unit 2 for the purpose of conducting its triennial elections, there was 
no Constitutional basis for his insistence that it do so, even though the recommendation 
may have made practical sense.  

 
There cannot be any election conducted in Unit 2 now, however, because the 

unit no longer exists at the Ohio Assembly Plant.  It was defined by its product and that 
product is gone.  Furthermore, we find that the settlement agreement reached by the 
parties in response to appellants’ lawsuit adequately addressed the Union’s error in 
insisting that Local 2000 conduct its triennial elections as one unit.  Unit 2 remained 
intact until the transfer of the Escape and Mariner operation to Kansas City was 
complete.  The members of Unit 2 who remained in the unit continued to be represented 
by the people they had elected until the unit was depopulated.  Now that the production 
of the Mariner and Escape has been transferred to Kansas City, appellants are 
assigned to work in Unit 1 and are represented by the people elected by that unit.  The 
monetary damages claimed by appellants were the result of the loss of the Modern 
Operating Agreement.  This loss might be addressed at the bargaining table if the 
appellants can convince their brothers and sisters at Local 2000 that the team concept 
is, in fact, superior to the traditional work rules.  That is not a remedy this Board can 
provide. 

 
The appeal is denied. 

 


